ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 18, 1997

No. 96-1344 No. 96-1363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2986,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, Respondent

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 3006,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, Respondent

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

ANN M. BOEHM Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority 607 14th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20424 (202) 482-6620

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 18, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

- I. Nature of the Case 3
- II. Statement of the Facts 4
- A. Background 4
- 1. Pertinent National Guard Technician statutes and regulations $\ 4$
- 2. Factual background 5
- a. AFGE, Local 2986 5
- i. Facts 5
- ii. The arbitrator's award 6
- iii. The Authority's decision 6
- b. AFGE, Local 3006 8
- i. Facts 8
- ii. The arbitrator's award 9
- iii. The Authority's decision 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

- I. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a), this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to review the Authority's decisions setting aside arbitrators' awards issued under 5 U.S.C. § 7122 that do not involve an unfair labor practice 13
- A. Introduction 13
- B. The Statute's language and legislative history make clear that Congress intended to bar judicial review of Authority decisions on exceptions to arbitrators' awards 14
- 1. The Statute's language 15
- 2. The Statute's legislative history 16
- II. None of the few exceptions to the general bar to judicial review of Authority arbitration decisions under section 7122 are applicable to this case 17
- A. The Customs Service exception is inapplicable 18
- 1. This Court's holding in Customs Service does not apply to this case and thus does not

provide a basis for jurisdiction 18

- 2. AFGE mischaracterizes and wrongly relies upon the Customs Service jurisdictional exception to the bar to review of Authority arbitration decisions 21
- B. The narrow Leedom v. Kyne exception to nonreviewability of Authority arbitration decisions is inapplicable here because an "open" violation of a "clear" statutory mandate cannot be shown 23
- III. Even if this Court determines that it has jurisdiction to review the Authority's jurisdictional determination, the Authority properly found that it had jurisdiction to review these arbitrators' awards involving severance pay 27
- A. The statutory scheme concerning grievance arbitration 28
- B. The Authority correctly held that an arbitration award resolving a severance pay dispute is not an award "relating to a matter described in section 7121(f)" of the Statute 29
- C. AFGE's contentions regarding the Authority's jurisdictional determination are without merit 32

CONCLUSION 34

ADDENDUM

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994) and other pertinent regulation A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 22

AFGE v. FLRA, 850 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 31

American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1923 v. FLRA, 675 F.2d 612 (4th Cir. 1982) 14

American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 916 v. FLRA, 951 F.2d 276 (10th Cir. 1991) 15

American Federation of Labor v. NLRB, 308 U.S. 401 (1940) 14

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA, 464 U.S. 89 (1983) 11

Carter v. Gibbs, 909 F.2d 1452 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 811 (1990) 28

- *Griffith v. FLRA, 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) passim
- *Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) passim
- Local 32, American Federation of Government Employees v. FLRA, 774 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 33
- NTEU v. FLRA, 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997) 14
- Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. FERC, 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 12
- Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA, 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16, 17
- *Oxy USA, Inc. v. FERC, 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12, 32
- Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. FLRA, 963 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1992) 14
- Physicians Nat'l House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning, 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 917 (1981) 24, 25
- Ramey v. Bowsher, 9 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11
- Switchmen's Union of North America v. National Mediation Bd., 320 U.S. 297 (1943) 23, 24
- Tonetti v. FLRA, 776 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1985) 14
- *United States Dep't of Justice, U. S. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA, 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13, 14, 23, 26
- United States Dep't of Justice v. FLRA, 792 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1986) 14, 15, 17
- United States Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation,
 Missouri Basin Region v. FLRA, 1 F.3d 1059
 (10th Cir. 1993) 14
- *United States Dep't of the Treasury, United States Customs Service v. FLRA, 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994) passim
- United States Marshals Serv. v. FLRA, 708 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1983) 14, 17
- Wellife Products v. Shalala, 52 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 25
- Workplace Health & Safety Council v. Reich, 56 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 24
- Wydra v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin., 722 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 14
- DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
- American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3529 and

- U.S. Department of Defense, Defense Contract Audit Agency, Central Region, 49 FLRA 1482 (1994) 32, 33
- Overseas Educ. Ass'n and U.S. Dep't of Defense Dependents Schools, 46 FLRA 1145 (1993) 33
- U.S. Department of Defense, National Guard Bureau, Arkansas Army National Guard, North Little Rock, Arkansas and National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1671, 48 FLRA 480 (1993) 6
- U.S. Dep't of the Army, Army Reserve Personnel Center, St. Louis, Mo. and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 900, 34 FLRA 96 (1989) 34
- U.S. Department of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Service,
 Pacific Region and National Treasury Employees Union,
 50 FLRA 656 (1995), aff'd sub nom. NTEU v. FLRA,
 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997) 19

DECISION OF THE MERIT SYSTEM PROTECTION BOARD

STATUTES

```
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,
 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. II 1996)
 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9) 28
 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9)(C)(ii)
 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H) 28
 5 U.S.C. § 7116 15
 5 U.S.C. § 7118 15
 5 U.S.C. § 7121 28
 5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii) 28
 5 U.S.C. § 7121(d) 28
* 5 U.S.C. § 7121(e) passim
* 5 U.S.C. § 7121(f) passim
 5 U.S.C. § 7122 passim
* 5 U.S.C. § 7122(a) passim
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) passim
 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1) 12, 16, 17, 18
 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)
 5 U.S.C. § 4303 passim
* 5 U.S.C. § 5595 passim
 5 U.S.C. § 5595(b)(2)
 5 U.S.C. § 7512 passim
 5 U.S.C. § 7703
                   29
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337 24
 Back Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5596
 National Guard Technician Act of 1968, 32 U.S.C. § 709
   (1994) 4
 § 709(e)(1)
```

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1) 23

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

```
5 C.F.R. pt. 432 5, 34

* 5 C.F.R. pt. 550, subpt. G 3,
5 C.F.R. § 550.703 passim
5 C.F.R. § 550.704 4, 35
5 C.F.R. pt. 752 5, 34
```

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- * H.R. Rep. No. 1717, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 153 (1978), reprinted in Subcomm. on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 96th Cong., 1st Sess., Legislative History of the Federal Serv. Labor-Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Serv. Reform Act of 1978 16
- H. Rep. No. 1717, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 157 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.A.N. 2891 31

MISCELLANEOUS

National Guard Regulation 600-200, section IV, para. 7-19a 9

National Guard Technician Personnel Regulation 990-2 5, 6, 9, 10
